23 LC 112 1464

House Resolution 420

By: Representatives Martin of the 49<sup>th</sup>, Jones of the 47<sup>th</sup>, Silcox of the 53<sup>rd</sup>, Au of the 50<sup>th</sup>, Jones of the 25<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Greater North Fulton Chamber of Commerce upon its 50th anniversary;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, North Fulton County is home to the following six distinct cities: Milton,
- 4 Alpharetta, Roswell, Sandy Springs, Johns Creek, and Mountain Park; and
- 5 WHEREAS, North Fulton County is known for the outstanding quality of life it provides its
- 6 citizens and is widely recognized as home to the top public and private schools in the State
- 7 of Georgia; and
- 8 WHEREAS, on January 22, 2023, the Greater North Fulton Chamber of Commerce officially
- 9 celebrated five decades of service as an instrumental and driving force for business and
- 10 community growth, influence, and transformation across North Fulton and throughout the
- 11 entire region; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Greater North Fulton Chamber of Commerce was created in 1973 to serve
- as a catalyst for economic growth for North Fulton County; and

23 LC 112 1464

14 WHEREAS, the Greater North Fulton Chamber of Commerce is composed of more

- 15 than 1,000 members from a variety of backgrounds who work together to provide North
- 16 Fulton County and the State of Georgia with the best business climate possible; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the Greater North Fulton area, including its Fortune 500 companies, more
- than 900 technology companies, and five major hospitals, will continue to ensure that North
- 19 Fulton County grows, thrives, and remains a great place for its citizens to live, work, and
- 20 raise families; and
- 21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the Greater North Fulton Chamber of
- 22 Commerce receive the recognition of this body.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body commend the Greater North Fulton Chamber of Commerce upon
- 25 the grand occasion of its 50th anniversary and extend best wishes for continued success.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 28 Greater North Fulton Chamber of Commerce.